507976274 06/23/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8023411

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
B-O-F CORPORATION	06/23/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VINTRUST BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Street Address:	231 SOUTH LASALLE STREET	
Internal Address:	2ND FLOOR	
City:	CHICAO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60604	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D984168
Patent Number:	D972804
Patent Number:	D961884
Patent Number:	D545092
Patent Number:	6523664

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6129778400

Email: lbuser@taftlaw.com

Correspondent Name: TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

Address Line 1: 80 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2200

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WIN29-GN050
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LINDSAY R. BUSER
SIGNATURE:	/LINDSAY R. BUSER/
DATE SIGNED:	06/23/2023

PATENT 507976274 REEL: 064045 FRAME: 0274

Total Attachments: 3

source=2023-06-23_As_Filed_Patent_Security_Int_BOF-WIN_5_WIN29-GN050#page1.tif source=2023-06-23_As_Filed_Patent_Security_Int_BOF-WIN_5_WIN29-GN050#page2.tif source=2023-06-23_As_Filed_Patent_Security_Int_BOF-WIN_5_WIN29-GN050#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 064045 FRAME: 0275

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Date: June 23, 2023

To: United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 10, 2021 (as amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") by and among B-O-F CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation ("Grantor"), the other loan parties from time to time party thereto and WINTRUST BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (together with it successors and/or assigns, "Lender"), Grantor has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto.

The Grantor and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patents.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 064045 FRAME: 0276

Very truly yours,

B-O-F CORPORATION, an Illinois corporation

Name: James P. Knorring Title: CEO

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

EXHIBIT A

ISSUED U.S. PATENTS

Patent Title	Patent Application No.	Patent Application Date	Patent No.	Patent Issue Date
SHELF WITH WIDE MOUH FOR MULTIPLE GLIDE SHEETS		11/16/2021	D984,168	4/25/2023
CART	29/836,730	4/28/2022	D972,804	12/13/2022
CART	29/815,174	11/11/2021	D961,884	8/23/2022
TRACK FOR DISPLAY SHELVING	29/232,370	6/17/2005	D545,092	6/26/2007
ROLLERS AND TRACK FOR GRAVITY FED SHELVING APPARATUS		7/25/2001	6,523,664	2/25/2003

127635677v4 **PATENT REEL: 064045 FRAME: 0278**

RECORDED: 06/23/2023